2000 MIAC Men's Basketball Statistics

2000 MIAC Standings
School

St. John's University
Gustavus Adolphus College
University of St. Thomas
Bethel College

Augsburg College
Concordia Moorhead College
Macalester College
Carleton College

St. Olaf College

St. Mary's University
Hamline University

2000 Overall Standings
School

Gustavus Adolphus College
St. John's University
University of St. Thomas
Bethel College

Concordia Moorhead College
Augsburg College
Macalester College
Carleton College

St. Olaf College

St. Mary's University
Hamline University

Team Scoring

School

St. John's University
Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College

Bethel College

University of St. Thomas
St. Olaf College

Macalester College

St. Mary's University
Carleton College

Concordia Moorhead College
Hamline University

Team Field Goals

School

St. John's University
University of St. Thomas
Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College

Concordia Moorhead College
Macalester College

St. Mary's University

Games

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

FG

552
541
519
507
508
490
485
496
460
503
476

Games

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Wins

Wins

3PT

124
122
115
169
110
108
135
119
162
79

104

329
337
324
287
336
317
284
258
282
288
290

FGM

552
508
541
519
503
485
496

Losses

Losses

Points

1,557
1,534
1,477
1,470
1,462
1,405
1,389
1,369
1,364
1,351
1,341

FGA

1,055
1,042
1,116
1,114
1,097
1,060
1,114

PCT
3 0.850
4 0.800
5 0.750
6 0.700
9 0.550
9 0.550
12 0.400
13 0.350
15 0.250
16 0.200
18 0.100
PCT
4 0.833
5 0.792
5 0.792
8 0.667
10 0.600
12 0.500
13 0.435
15 0.375
17 0.292
19 0.208
22 0.083
Avg. Opp.
Pts.
77.85 1,290
76.70 1,385
73.85 1,476
73.50 1,358
73.10 1,302
70.25 1,539
69.45 1,381
68.45 1,465
68.20 1,506
67.55 1,461
67.05 1,556
Percentage
0.523
0.488
0.485
0.466
0.459
0.458
0.445

Opp.
Avg.

64.50
69.25
73.80
67.90
65.10
76.95
69.05
73.25
75.30
73.05
77.80
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St. Olaf College
Bethel College
Carleton College
Hamline University

Team Three-Point Goals
School

Bethel College

University of St. Thomas
St. Mary's University
Macalester College

St. Olaf College

St. John's University
Carleton College

Gustavus Adolphus College
Hamline University
Augsburg College
Concordia Moorhead College

Team Free Throws
School

St. Olaf College

University of St. Thomas
St. John's University
Hamline University
Carleton College

Gustavus Adolphus College
Bethel College

St. Mary's University
Macalester College
Augsburg College
Concordia Moorhead College

Team Rebounding
School

University of St. Thomas
St. Olaf College

St. John's University
Augsburg College
Macalester College

Bethel College

St. Mary's University
Concordia Moorhead College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Carleton College

Hamline University
Opponents’' Field Goals
School

University of St. Thomas
St. John's University
Bethel College

Macalester College
Carleton College

Augsburg College

St. Mary's University
Gustavus Adolphus College

Games

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

1,102
1,151
1,103
1,158

3 PTA

422
290
320
368
297
344
451
340
313
353
249

FTA

429
461
452
412
405
494
421
382
423
507
464

Opp. Rebounds

20 490
20 507
20 460
20 476
Games 3 PTM
20 169
20 110
20 119
20 135
20 108
20 124
20 162
20 122
20 104
20 115
20 79
Games FTM
20 317
20 336
20 329
20 290
20 282
20 337
20 287
20 258
20 284
20 324
20 288
Rebounds Average
659 32.95 584
679 33.95 644
628 31.40 601
706 35.30 682
673 33.65 673
691 34.55 691
672 33.60 673
681 34.05 685
645 32.25 675
675 33.75 737
678 33.90 742
Games Opp FGM
20 449
20 476
20 473
20 491
20 551
20 522
20 464
20 492

Opp. FGA

1,042
1,101
1,082
1,117
1,215
1,139
1,007
1,061

0.445
0.440
0.417
0.411

Percentage

0.400
0.379
0.372
0.367
0.364
0.360
0.359
0.359
0.332
0.326
0.317

Percentage

0.739
0.729
0.728
0.704
0.696
0.682
0.682
0.675
0.671
0.639
0.621

Opp. Avg.

29.20
32.20
30.05
34.10
33.65
34.55
33.65
34.25
33.75
36.85
37.10

Percentage

0.431
0.432
0.437
0.440
0.453
0.458
0.461
0.464

Margin

3.75
1.75
1.35
1.20
0.00
0.00
-0.05
-0.20
-1.50
-3.10
-3.20



Concordia Moorhead College

Hamline University
St. Olaf College
Individual Scoring
Name

Mike Ludwig
Bobby Johnson
Troy Bigalke
Andy Gilbert
Mark Buri

Joe Snowden
Chad Henke
Steve Nuessle
Ryan Gerry

Jeff Jensen
Tommy Chatman
Travis Hinze
Mychal Brenden
Eric Robertson
Mike Nester
Individual Field Goals
Name

Mike Nester
Matt Davis
Doug Benson
Daivd Newell
Tommy Chatman
Tanner Schieck
Steve Nuessle
Tim Nelson
Chad Henke
Mark Buri
Bobby Johnson
Andy Gilbert
Kevin Buth
Mike Ludwig
Kermit Cooper

School

St. Olaf College

Gustavus Adolphus College
St. John's University
Bethel College

University of St. Thomas
Concordia Moorhead College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Carleton College
Macalester College
Carleton College

Augsburg College
Augsburg College
University of St. Thomas
Bethel College

St. John's University

School

St. John's University
Augsburg College
Macalester College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College

Carleton College

Carleton College

St. Olaf College

Gustavus Adolphus College
University of St. Thomas
Gustavus Adolphus College
Bethel College

St. John's University

St. Olaf College

Concordia Moorhead College

Individual Three-Point Goals

Name

Brett Repasky
Nick Michaels
Tim Nelson
John Simonsen
Drew Brodin
Kevin Fitzgerald
Ryan Keating
Eric Nelson
Travis Hinze
Kirk Walberg
Chris Palm
Ryan Gerry
Andy Gilbert
Kevin Jaunich
Mike Ludwig

School

Bethel College

St. Mary's University

St. Olaf College

Hamline University

Bethel College

University of St. Thomas
St. John's University
Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Macalester College
Macalester College

Bethel College

St. Olaf College

St. Olaf College

Individual Free Throws

Name

Cole Butler

Troy Bigalke
Brian Lynch
Matthew Hofkens

School

University of St. Thomas
St. John's University
University of St. Thomas
St. Olaf College

540 1,134 0.476
546 1,126 0.485
533 1,088 0.490
Year Games FG 3PT FT PTS Average
So. 19 148 15 78 389 20.47
Sr. 20 144 29 53 370 18.50
Sr. 20 113 31 111 368 18.40
So. 12 78 25 38 219 18.25
Jr. 20 124 38 50 336 16.80
Sr. 20 107 39 76 329 16.45
Jr. 20 101 1 106 309 15.45
Jr. 20 124 0 51 299 14.95
Jr. 20 101 71 18 291 14.55
Sr. 20 93 56 46 288 14.40
Sr. 19 103 7 53 266 14.00
Sr. 20 78 34 88 278 13.90
Sr. 20 87 27 75 276 13.80
Jr. 19 89 0 73 251 13.21
Jr. 20 104 5 47 260 13.00
Year Games FG Made FG Attempts Percentage
Jr. 20 104 147 0.707
Sr. 13 62 104 0.596
Jr. 20 99 167 0.593
So. 20 63 109 0.578
Sr. 19 103 180 0.572
Fr. 10 32 61 0.525
Jr. 20 124 237 0.523
So. 20 57 109 0.523
Jr. 20 101 195 0.518
Jr. 20 124 240 0.517
Sr. 20 144 280 0.514
So. 12 78 152 0.513
So. 20 64 125 0.512
So. 19 148 290 0.510
Sr. 17 78 155 0.503
Year Games 3 PT Made 3 PT Attempts Percentage
Jr. 20 42 77 0.545
So. 20 34 70 0.486
So. 20 22 46 0.478
Sr. 20 22 49 0.449
So. 13 20 45 0.444
So. 20 30 69 0.435
Jr. 19 21 49 0.429
Fr. 20 32 76 0.421
Sr. 20 34 81 0.420
Jr. 20 28 67 0.418
Jr. 20 25 61 0.410
Jr. 20 71 174 0.408
So. 12 25 62 0.403
So. 20 12 30 0.400
So. 19 15 38 0.395
Year Games FT Made FT Attempts Percentage
Jr. 20 29 33 0.879
Sr. 20 111 130 0.854
Fr. 20 26 31 0.839
Jr. 3 10 12 0.833



Like Witt

Tim Nelson
Nick Michaels
Eric Nelson
Travis Hinze
Mike Wrobel
Kevin Buth
Jeff Jensen
Jason Boll
Mike Granbois
Kevin Fitzgerald

Individual Rebounding

Name

Matt Davis

Mike Wrobel
Kermit Cooper
Chad Henke
Doug Benson
Tanner Schieck
Eric Robertson
Steve Nuessle
Mike Robison
Matt Schlenker
Mike Nester
Andy Gilbert

Ben Van Thorre
Tommy Chatman
Nick Michaels
Individual Assists
Name

Ryan Keating
Evan Bass
Scott Christensen
Mark Buri

Robb Flint
Mychal Brenden
Jesse Peterson
Chris Palm

Kirk Walberg
Steve Knutson
Hans Sviggum
Chris York
Travis Hinze
Kevin Jaunich
Jason Boll

St. John's University

St. Olaf College

St. Mary's University
Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College
University of St. Thomas
St. John's University
Carleton College

St. Mary's University
Hamline University
University of St. Thomas

School

Augsburg College
University of St. Thomas
Concordia Moorhead College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Macalester College
Carleton College

Bethel College

Carleton College

Hamline University

St. Olaf College

St. John's University
Bethel College

Macalester College
Augsburg College

St. Mary's University

School

St. John's University
Macalester College
Carleton College
University of St. Thomas
Concordia Moorhead College
University of St. Thomas
Bethel College

Macalester College
Gustavus Adolphus College
Carleton College

Gustavus Adolphus College
Augsburg College
Augsburg College

St. Olaf College

St. Mary's University

Jr.

So.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Year

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.

So.

Year

Jr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.

47
45
35
29
88
68
36
46
41
33
40

Games

13
20
17
20
20
10
19
20
20
20
20
12
20
19
20

Games

19
20
18
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
16
20
20
20

57
55
43
36

110

85
45
58
52
42
51

Rebounds

113
169
141
158
152
72

135
141
141
130
128
75

113
107
112

Assists

127
98
82
66
62
59
57
56
56
56
55
40
50
50
48

0.825
0.818
0.814
0.806
0.800
0.800
0.800
0.793
0.788
0.786
0.784

Average/G.

8.692
8.450
8.294
7.900
7.600
7.200
7.105
7.050
7.050
6.500
6.400
6.250
5.650
5.632
5.600

Average/G.

6.684
4.900
4.556
3.300
3.100
2.950
2.850
2.800
2.800
2.800
2.750
2.500
2.500
2.500
2.400



